

Nos. 18-1323, 18-1460

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES, L.L.C., et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DR. REBEKAH GEE, SECRETARY, LOUISIANA  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HOSPITALS,  
*Respondent.*

**On Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF  
ARKANSAS, INDIANA, ALABAMA, ARIZONA,  
FLORIDA, GEORGIA, KANSAS, KENTUCKY,  
MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, MONTANA,  
NEBRASKA, NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO,  
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH  
DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, UTAH, AND WEST  
VIRGINIA AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT DR. REBEKAH GEE**

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.                      LESLIE RUTLEDGE  
Indiana Attorney General      Arkansas Attorney General

THOMAS M. FISHER                      NICHOLAS J. BRONNI  
Solicitor General                      Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

KIAN J. HUDSON                      VINCENT M. WAGNER  
Deputy Solicitor General      Deputy Solicitor General

JULIA C. PAYNE                      DYLAN L. JACOBS  
Deputy Attorney General      Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE INDIANA              OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL              ATTORNEY GENERAL  
302 W. Washington St.              323 Center St., Ste. 200  
Indianapolis, IN 46204              Little Rock, AR 72201  
(317) 232-6255                      (501) 682-6302  
tom.fisher[atg.in.gov              nicholas.bronni@arkansasag.gov

[For Continuation of Caption, See Inside Cover]

DR. REBEKAH GEE, SECRETARY, LOUISIANA  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HOSPITALS  
*Cross-Petitioner,*

v.

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES, L.L.C., et al.,  
*Cross-Respondents.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Under the Court’s <i>jus tertii</i> precedents (including <i>Singleton</i> ), abortion practitioners cannot challenge health-and-safety regulations on behalf of pregnant women...	3
A. <i>Jus tertii</i> doctrine requires a unity of interests that is inherently lacking when providers challenge health-and-safety regulations that protect their patients .....	4
B. Precluding practitioners from asserting the rights of hypothetical patients will address many anomalies that arise in challenges to abortion health-and-safety regulations .....	14
II. This Court should clarify the <i>Hellerstedt</i> standard by affirming the decision below...	18
A. An abortion regulation imposes an undue burden only if its burdens substantially outweigh its benefits .....	19
1. <i>Only burdens that require women to forgo or materially postpone an abortion are constitutionally cognizable</i> .....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. <i>An abortion regulation becomes unduly burdensome only if its burdens substantially outweigh its benefits compared to prior law.....</i>	23
B. The large-fraction test requires lower courts to find an undue burden on practically all affected women. ....	25
1. <i>Courts must properly calculate the denominator and the numerator to apply the large-fraction test. ....</i>	26
2. <i>A fraction is “large” only if it amounts to practically all affected women.....</i>	28
C. Even correctly applied, <i>Hellerstedt’s</i> fact-intensive test is ill-suited for preenforcement challenges.....	30
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>A Woman’s Choice-East Side Women’s Clinic v. Newman</i> , 305 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2002)....	16, 24-25, 32, 33
<i>Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	24
<i>Am. Coll. of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists v. Thornburgh</i> , 737 F.2d 283 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	6
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	5
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	14
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	15
<i>Azar v. Garza</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1790 (2017).....	20
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953).....	5
<i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 438 (1977).....	3
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. &amp; Ky., Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019).....	1
<i>Britell v. United States</i> , 372 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Cincinnati Women’s Servs., Inc. v. Taft</i> , 468 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2006).....	15, 26, 29
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	22
<i>Coe v. Hooker</i> , 406 F. Supp. 1072 (D.N.H. 1976) .....	4
<i>Coe v. Melahn</i> , 958 F.2d 223 (8th Cir. 1992).....	3
<i>Comprehensive Health of Planned Parenthood Great Plains v. Hawley</i> , 903 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2018).....	34
<i>D.C. Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983).....	17
<i>Deerfield Med. Ctr. v. City of Deerfield Beach</i> , 661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1981).....	6
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	3
<i>Doe v. Israel</i> , 482 F.2d 156 (1st Cir. 1973) .....	4
<i>Doe v. Kenley</i> , 584 F.2d 1362 (4th Cir. 1978).....	3
<i>Doe v. Poelker</i> , 497 F.2d 1063 (8th Cir. 1974).....	4
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	7
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810).....	25
<i>Foe v. Vanderhoof</i> , 389 F. Supp. 947 (D. Colo. 1975).....	4
<i>Garza v. Hargan</i> , 874 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	12, 25
<i>H.L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981).....	3
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	3
<i>Hodgson v. Lawson</i> , 542 F.2d 1350 (8th Cir. 1976).....	3
<i>Humphreys v. Clinic for Women, Inc.</i> , 796 N.E.2d 247 (Ind. 2003).....	9
<i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> , 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>June Med. Servs. v. Gee</i> , 814 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2016), <i>stay</i> <i>vacated</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1354 (2016).....	6
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	4, 5
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996).....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Little Rock Family Planning Services v. Rutledge</i> , 397 F. Supp. 3d 1213 (E.D. Ark. 2019), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 19-2690 (8th Cir. Aug. 9, 2019).....	31
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	3
<i>Mahoning Women’s Ctr. v. Hunter</i> , 610 F.2d 456 (6th Cir. 1979), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 447 U.S. 918 (1980).....	6
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	5
<i>Mitchell v. D.R.</i> , 449 U.S. 808 (1980).....	3
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	17
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Humble</i> , 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ark. &amp; E. Okla. v. Jegley</i> , 864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. N.J. v. Farmer</i> , 220 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. &amp; Ky., Inc. v. Adams,</i> 937 F.3d 973 (7th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. docketed</i> , No. 19-816 (Dec. 27, 2019).....	1, 27-28
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. &amp; Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r, Ind. State Dep’t of Health,</i> 896 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. docketed</i> , No. 18-1019 (Feb. 4, 2019).....	1, 16, 27, 31
<i>Planned Parenthood of N. New England v. Heed,</i> 390 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Schimel,</i> 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015).....	6, 23-24, 27, 28
<i>Planned Parenthood Sw. Ohio Region v. DeWine,</i> 696 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Poe v. Gerstein,</i> 517 F.2d 787 (5th Cir. 1975).....	3-4
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. Himes,</i> 940 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2019).....	1
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez,</i> 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	30
<i>Ragsdale v. Turnock,</i> 941 F.2d 501 (7th Cir. 1991).....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Roe v. Norton</i> , 522 F.2d 928 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	3
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	3, 4, 8, 13
<i>Rooker v. Fid. Trust Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923).....	17
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	14
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	22
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	12, 24
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	22
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960).....	5, 14
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	15, 28
<i>W. Ala. Women’s Ctr. v. Williamson</i> , 900 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2018).....	1, 8
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	14, 15, 34
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey</i> , 46 F. Supp. 3d 673 (W.D. Tex. 2014).....	23
<i>Whole Woman’s Health Alliance v. Hill</i> , 937 F.3d 864 (7th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. docketed</i> , No. 19-743 (Dec. 11, 2019)...	17
<i>Women’s Med. Profl Corp. v. Baird</i> , 438 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 2006).....	29
 COURT FILINGS	
Appellant’s App., <i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. &amp; Ky. v. Comm’r, Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , No. 17-1883 (7th Cir. Sept. 14, 2018).....	32
Br. of United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) (No. 15-274), 2016 WL 67681 (2016).....	24
Grand Jury Report, <i>In re County Investigation Grand Jury XXIII</i> , No. 0009901-2008 (Pa. Ct. of Common Pleas Jan. 14, 2011).....	8, 9
Joint Mot. to Vacate Prelim. Inj., <i>Planned Parenthood of Ark. &amp; E. Okla. v. Jegley</i> , No. 18-2463 (8th Cir. Nov. 5, 2018).....	33
Order Denying Rehearing En Banc, <i>Planned Parenthood Ind. &amp; Ky., Inc. v. Box</i> , No. 17-2428 (7th Cir. Oct. 30, 2019) .....	33, 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Adam Nossiter, <i>Doctor Loses his License in Abortions</i> , New York Times (Apr. 23, 1994), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/1994/04/23/us/doctor-loses-his-license-in-abortions.html">https://www.nytimes.com/1994/04/23/us/doctor-loses-his-license-in-abortions.html</a> .....	12
Alexander Nazaryan, <i>The Many Sins of Kermit Gosnell</i> , The Atlantic (Sept. 27, 2013), <a href="https://www.theatlantic.com/national/archive/2013/09/kermit-gosnell-book-review/310537/">https://www.theatlantic.com/national/archive/2013/09/kermit-gosnell-book-review/310537/</a> .....	9
Chelsea Kiene, <i>Jennifer McKenna-Morbelli Death: Pro-Life Group demands Justice After Abortion-Related Passing</i> , Huff Post (Feb. 12, 2013), <a href="https://www.huffpost.com/entry/jennifer-mckenna-morbelli_n_2671375">https://www.huffpost.com/entry/jennifer-mckenna-morbelli_n_2671375</a> .....	12
David Mastio, <i>Abortionist Ulrich Klopfer Kept Thousands of Dead Babies But Inspires Little Curiosity</i> , USA Today (Sept. 18, 2019), <a href="https://www.usatoday.com/story/opinion/2019/09/18/ulrich-klopfer-abortion-gosnell-buttigieg-fetal-remains-illinois-indiana-column/2355359001/">https://www.usatoday.com/story/opinion/2019/09/18/ulrich-klopfer-abortion-gosnell-buttigieg-fetal-remains-illinois-indiana-column/2355359001/</a> .....	11, 12
<i>Documents Shed Light on Woman’s Death After Abortion</i> , CBS Chicago (July 24, 2012), <a href="https://chicago.cbslocal.com/2012/07/24/documents-shed-light-on-womans-death-after-abortion/">https://chicago.cbslocal.com/2012/07/24/documents-shed-light-on-womans-death-after-abortion/</a> .....	12
Erwin Chemerinsky & Michele Goodwin, <i>Abortion: A Woman’s Private Choice</i> , 95 Tex. L. Rev. 1189 (2017) .....	19, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Grant Morgan, <i>Concerns over Indiana abortion doctor’s clinics led to at least one county law, state law: ‘He had injured them by being sloppy’</i> , <i>The Post-Tribune</i> (Sept. 29, 2019), <a href="https://www.chicagotribune.com/suburbs/post-tribune/ct-ptb-klopper-concerning-medical-practices-st-0928-20190927-ygh3yebzrbdvlnptkmekmhv6e-story.html">https://www.chicagotribune.com/suburbs/post-tribune/ct-ptb-klopper-concerning-medical-practices-st-0928-20190927-ygh3yebzrbdvlnptkmekmhv6e-story.html</a> .....	9
Michael Tarm, <i>Ulrich Klopfer, abortion doctor who kept fetal remains in home and car, was a villain to many—both in life and death</i> , <i>Chicago Tribune</i> (Oct. 25, 2019), <a href="https://www.chicagotribune.com/suburbs/post-tribune/ct-abortion-doctor-fetuses-ulrich-klopper-20191025-2nm5vfya-pnhldlxi3xafepjpia-story.html">https://www.chicagotribune.com/suburbs/post-tribune/ct-abortion-doctor-fetuses-ulrich-klopper-20191025-2nm5vfya-pnhldlxi3xafepjpia-story.html</a> .....	9
Office of the Indiana Attorney General, <i>A Preliminary Report on the Investigation of Dr. Ulrich Klopfer</i> (2019), <a href="https://www.in.gov/attorneygeneral/files/Klopfer%20Preliminary%20OAG%20Report%2012.19.19.pdf">https://www.in.gov/attorneygeneral/files/Klopfer%20Preliminary%20OAG%20Report%2012.19.19.pdf</a> .....	10, 11
Testimony of Susan Thayer, <i>Planned Parenthood Exposed: Examining Abortion Procedures and Medical Ethics at the Nation’s Largest Abortion Provider</i> , Hearing Before H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 114th Cong. 18 (2015).....	13
